

**Nos. 22-5036, 22-5037 (Consolidated)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB;  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the  
Interior, LAURA DANIEL-DAVIS, in her official capacity as Assistant  
Secretary of the Interior for Land and Minerals Management;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant,*

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

*Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

---

**BRIEF OF CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Jennifer J. Clark  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jennifer.clark@sidley.com

Ashley C. Parrish  
Charles J. ("Tim") Engel  
Nikesh Jindal  
Amy R. Upshaw  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

Initial Brief: June 13, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THIS CASE, AND ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court Improperly Ruled On Plaintiffs’ Unripe NEPA Challenge And Imposed Unlawful Procedural Requirements On The Agency’s NEPA Review .....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ NEPA claim is not ripe because it depends on contingent future events .....	9
B. The district court improperly imposed additional procedural requirements that exceed NEPA’s mandate .....	13
C. The district court’s decision conflicts with precedent .....	15
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Vacating Lease Sale 257, Which Will Cause Irreparable Harm To Chevron And Other Bidders .....	19
A. The disruptive consequences of vacatur are enormous for Chevron .....	21

B. The disruptive consequences for the public further support remand without vacatur..... 26

C. The district court’s reasons for ordering vacatur are incorrect and demonstrate an abuse of discretion ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 31
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 20, 24
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>California v Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 9, 10, 14, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland</i> , 858 F. App’x 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 11

<i>Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28, 33
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	4, 13
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	13
<i>Sec'y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 11, 14, 15
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7



<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	5, 19
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 9, 14, 17

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(2).....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(1) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1).....	26

## Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 550.181 .....	11, 16
30 C.F.R. § 550.184 .....	16
30 C.F.R. § 550.202 .....	18
30 C.F.R. § 550.207 .....	17
30 C.F.R. § 550.208 .....	17
30 C.F.R. § 550.209 .....	18
30 C.F.R. § 585.437 .....	16

## Other Authorities

API Amicus Br., <i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No 2:21-cv-00778 (W.D. La. May 6, 2022), Dkt. 203.....	23, 24
--	--------

API, Comment Letter on DOI Comprehensive Review of Federal Oil and Gas Program (Apr. 15, 2021) .....	23, 24
BOEM Budget Justifications and Performance Information Fiscal Year 2022 (2021).....	30
BOEM, Oil and Gas Leasing on the Outer Continental Shelf (2011) .....	29
CRS, No. IF1-1909, Offshore Oil and Gas: Leasing “Pause,” Federal Leasing Review, and Current Issues(Apr. 29, 2022) .....	29, 30
Exec. Order No. 14,008, Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad, 95 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021) .....	30
Statement of Tommy P. Beaudreau, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Evaluating President Obama’s Offshore Drilling Plan and Impacts on Our Future: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 112th Cong. (2012)</i> .....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, BOEM-2005, Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the OCS Lands Act § 1 (2017) .....	12
